in Franchisee and such individuals and/or entities shall be deemed as “Franchisee’s 
Owners” for the purposes of this Agreement. 

(g) Upon execution of the Successor Franchise Agreement, Franchisee shall pay, in 
lieu of the Franchise Fee, a successor fee of Three Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($3,500.00) 
for each year of the term of the Successor Franchise Agreement. 

(h) Franchisee and each of Franchisee’s Owners shall execute a general release, in a 
form prescribed by Franchisor, of any and all claims against Franchisor, its subsidiaries and affiliates,

[...]

or damages which may arise from Franchisee’s locating, obtaining, and developing the Franchised 
Restaurant and for constructing, equipping, and operating the Franchised Restaurant. 

ARTICLE 4 
FEES AND PAYMENTS 

Section 4.1 Franchise Fee. Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor an initial franchise fee equal to 
Three Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($3,500.00) times the number of years in the Term, and 
such payment shall be due on or before the commencement of construction on the Franchised Restaurant 
(the “Franchise Fee”). Except as provided for in Section 7.14.(a) of this Agreement, upon payment, the